


ENROLLED 
COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR 
Senate Bill No. 6 

(BY SENATORS BURDETTE, MR. PRESIDENT, AND BOLEY, 

BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE) 

[Passed October 15, 1991; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and transfer­
ring specified unexpended amounts in account no. 6698-
95, appropriated surplus balance, and transferring such 
specified amounts for the fiscal year ending the thir­
tieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety­
two, to the department of health and human resources, 
consolidated medical service fund, account no. 4190, all 
amending chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, 
regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, 
known as the budget bill. 

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature a 
revised statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in 
fund balance for the general revenue fund in executive 
message no. 2 dated October 1, 1991, setting forth approp­
riated surplus balance as of the thirty-first day of July, one 
thousand nine hundred ninety-one, of twenty-one million 
eight hundred sixty-eight thousand dollars; and 

WHEREAS, Such appropriated surplus balance has been 
deposited in account no. 6698-95 in the treasury, in accor­
dance with section eight, chapter thirteen, acts of the 
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Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, and 
remains unexpended on the date of the above-mentioned 
executive message; therefore 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That the amount of one million thirty-seven thousand 
two hundred ninety-four dollars be transferred from 
account no. 6698-95, appropriated surplus balance, to 
account no. 4190, as set forth in chapter thirteen, acts of the 
Legislature, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, to be 
added to said account no. 4190 as follows: 

1 TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS. 

2 Sec. 1. Appropriations from general revenue. 

3 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
4 HUMAN RESOURCES 

5 66-Consolidated Medical Service Fund 

6 Acct. No. 4190 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 15a Influenza Vaccine ............ $ 

14 32a In-Home Services for Senior 
15 32b Citizens .................... $ 

Federal 
Funds 
Fiscal 
Year 
1991-92 

General 
Revenue 
Fund 
Fiscal 
Year 
1991-92 

$ 37,294 

$1,000,000 

16 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 
17 is to transfer specified unexpended amounts from 
18 account no. 6698-95 to supplement and amend account 
19 no. 4190, consolidated medical service fund, in the 
20 fiscal year 1991-1992. This supplementary appropriation 
21 shall be available for such use and expenditure upon 
22 passage of the bill. 

23 The further purpose of this supplementary appropri-
24 ation is to provide additional funding for in-home 
25 health care services as provided by the community 
26 care program within the department of health and 



3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 6 

27 human resources. Said supplemental appropriation 
28 shall not be used for administrative costs except that 
29 no more than $62,000 may be used for monitoring the 
30 provision of client care. 
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies 
that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. 

~~~ 
Chairman Senate Committee 

--~~~ 
Chairman House Committee 

Originated in the Senate. 

-~ 
' ' 

Cle;k·o ........ ✓• .•• 

' -........... 

The within .ll.. ~is the .ct~ ........ . 

dayof ··············~·.·.··~~ 

6~ Governor 




